RESOLUTION NO. 1995- 62

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE FLXIBLE CORPORATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF SIXTY (60) 40' CNG TRANSIT COACHES FOR A PRICE OF \$16,038,000.00 - CAPITAL GRANTS OH-90-X242 AND OH-90-X166 (\$12,830,400.00) IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS 80% OF THE TOTAL GRANT FUNDS).

WHEREAS, the proposal of The Flxible Corporation located at 970 Pittsburgh Drive, Delaware, Ohio 43015 for a purchase of up to (sixty) 60 CNG transit coaches, with an option for additional coaches, was received on the 21st day of February 1995; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has determined the offer of The Flxible Corporation to supply sixty (60) 40' CNG transit coaches, as negotiated, to be the most advantageous to the Authority, price and other factors considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the best and final offer of The Flxible Corporation dated April 13, 1995 made in response to GCRTA RFP No.94098 be and the same is hereby accepted as the most advantageous offer to the Authority, price and all other factors considered.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with The Flxible Corporation, and purchase sixty (60) CNG transit coaches for a price of two hundred sixty-seven thousand three & 00/100 dollars (\$267,300.00) per coach for a total price of sixteen million thirty-eight thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$16,038,000.00), with an option to purchase additional coaches in accordance with the terms of said contract.

Section 3. That said purchase shall be payable out of Capital Grants OH-90-X242 (\$15,770,700.00) and OH-90-X166 (\$267,300.00) for a total amount of sixteen million thirty-eight thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$16,038,000.00).

Section 4. This resolution is contingent upon FTA approval of a pending grant award.

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and in obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the scope of work; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88; bonding and insurance requirements; and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	April 18	_, 1995	1	Λ	
	1	,	1)	W	
Attest: Con	ed Ja	Presid	dent	*/	
	mager/Secretary-Treasure	r		•	